
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
  
Time: 3.15 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 

 
Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors B Bayford 

T  M Cartwright, MBE 

K D Evans 

M J Ford, JP 

R H Price, JP 

D C S Swanbrow 

P J Davies 

 
Deputies: L Keeble 

Mrs K K Trott 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

D J Norris 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 11) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 19 November 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on 
Planning Appeals (Page 12) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development on development 
control matters, including information regarding new planning appeals and 
decisions. 
 

ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS 
 

(1) P/14/0813/CU - LOCKS HEATH SHOPPING CENTRE - CAR PARK 
FAREHAM HANTS (Pages 14 - 18) 

(2) P/14/1010/FP - 30 EASTBROOK CLOSE PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON 
SO31 7AW (Pages 19 - 22) 

(3) P/14/1021/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 
9JE (Pages 23 - 26) 

(4) P/14/1022/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 
9JE (Pages 27 - 32) 

(5) P/14/1028/FP - 14 DANEHURST PLACE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON 
SO31 6PP (Pages 33 - 36) 

(6) P/14/1045/OA - WARSASH ROAD - LAND TO REAR OF 66 & 66A - 
WARSASH SO31 9JA (Pages 37 - 42) 

(7) P/14/1047/TO - 33 HAZEL GROVE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 
6SH (Pages 43 - 45) 

(8) P/14/1074/CU - 7 BROOK LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9FH 
(Pages 46 - 50) 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

ZONE 2 - FAREHAM 
 

(9) P/14/0996/FP - 31 FUNTLEY HILL FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7EP 
(Pages 52 - 55) 

(10) P/14/1046/FP - 59 MILLER DRIVE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7LY 
(Pages 56 - 58) 

(11) P/14/1048/FP - HIGHLAND FISHERIES 1C FAREHAM PARK ROAD 
FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LA (Pages 59 - 62) 

ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS 
 

(12) P/14/1030/FP - 27 COTTES WAY HILL HEAD (Pages 64 - 67) 

(13) P/14/1089/TC - 74 CASTLE STREET, PORTCHESTER (Pages 68 - 70) 

(14) Planning Appeals (Pages 71 - 74) 

7. Tree Preservation Order No 700 - 35 Ranvilles Lane, Titchfield (Pages 75 - 77) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Development regarding Tree 
Preservation Order No 700 to which an objection (in respect of a provisional order 
made in October 2014) has been received. 
 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
9 December 2014 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 19 November 2014 
  
Venue: Octagon Lounge, Ferneham Hall 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T  M Cartwright, MBE, M J Ford, JP, R H Price, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, P J Davies and Mrs C L A Hockley 
(deputising for K D Evans) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs K K Trott (Minute 7 (5 & 8) 
Councillor  T G Knight (minute 7(11) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 2 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor K D Evans. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 
October 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following members declared an interest in the applications referred to:- 

  
 

6. SPENDING PLANS 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which set out the overall level of revenue spending on the Committee’s 
services and approval for the revised revenue budget for 2014/15 and the 
base budget for 2015/16. 
  
Councillor Price expressed concern over approval of the base budget for 
2015/16 as this will not be fully known until the Council meeting on 11 
December 2014. He requested that a further report come back to the 
Committee after the Council meeting in December. 

Name 

  
Application Number /Site Minute Number 

Councillor Mrs 

Hockley 

  

P/14/0847/FP – 3, Heath 

Lawns, Catisfield 

  

7(6) 

Councillor Mandry 

  

P/14/0887/FP – Crofton 

Cliff –Land on Salterns 

Road adjacent to Crofton 

Avenue  

7 (11) 

  

Councillor Knight -ditto- -ditto- 

Page 2



Planning Committee - 3 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

  
RESOLVED that:- 
  

(a)  the revised budget for 2014/15 be approved; 
  

(b)  the 5% increase for pre-application advice for 2015/16 be approved; 
  

(c)  the base budget, subject to present figures be approved; and 
  

(d)  a further report be presented at the January 2015 meeting with the 
revised figures following the December Council meeting. 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
The Committee received deputations from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 
listed 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 
Application 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 
  

          

ZONE 1         

Ms C Batten  
  

  35 Admirals Road, 
Locks Heath – 
Construction of a pair 
of semi-detached 
houses 
  

Opposing 7(2) 
P/14/1012/FP 
Page 23 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

ZONE 2         

Mr B Champion 
(Agent) 

  46 Park Lane, 
Fareham – Fell three 
oaks protected by 
Tree Preservation 
Order Number 601 
  

Supporting 7(5) 
P/14/0617/TO 
Page 34 

Ms M Meaden   3 Heath Lawns, 
Catisfield – Ereciton 
of new wall adjacent 
to highway 
  

Opposing 7(6) 
P/14/0847/FP 
Page 40 

Mr R Wheeldon   -ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

ZONE 3         

Ms J Palmer   Land on Salterns Supporting 7(11) 

Page 3



Planning Committee - 4 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

Road adjacent to 
Crofton Cliff, Crofton 
Avenue, Lee on the 
Solent, PO13 9NJ – 
Erection of boat shed 
on existing concrete 
boat compound 
  

P/14/0887/FP 
Page 61 

Ms D Sheridan   48 White Hart Lane, 
Portchester – 
Change of use from 
A1 retail to D1 
  

Supporting 7(12) 
P/14/0894/CU 
Page 67 

Mr S Crossley    18 Osborne View 
Road, Fareham – 
Two storey rear 
extension, single 
storey side and rear 
extension, pitched 
roof to garage and 
front porch 
  

Opposing 7(13) 
P/14/0912/FP 
Page 72 

Ms D Smith   -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

Mr A Charles 
(Agent) 

  16-18 Marina Grove 
R/O, Portchester – 
Outline planning 
permission for two 
semi-detached, two 
bedroom single 
storey dwellings with 
access from Marina 
Grove 
  

Supporting 7(14) 
P/14/0955/OA 
Page 76 

TREE 
PRESERVATION 
ORDERS 

        

Mr K Huelin   14 & 17 St Edmund 
Close, Titchfield 
Common – Tree 
Preservation Order 
No 695 

Opposing 8(1) 
Page 87 

Ms R Boulter   -ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

Mr Sparks   -ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

  
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on development control matter applications and miscellaneous matters, 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 5 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/14/0886/FP - 70 BARNES LANE SARISBURY GREEN SO31 7BT  
 
Up
[...]
ot 1) from the Legal Agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 6 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

(4) Q/0531/14 - 69 SOLENT BREEZES CHILLING LANE WARSASH 
SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9HG  

 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to authorise 
the Solicitor to the Council to enter into a Deed of Release and a new section 
106 planning obligation on behalf of the Council with the owners of Chalet 69 
Solent Breezes, subject to the applicants’ agreement to pat the Council’s legal 
costs for the Deed of Release was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the applicants’ agreement to pay the Council’s 
legal costs for the Deed of Release, the Solicitor to the Council be authorised 
to enter into a Deed of Release and a new section 106 planning obligation on 
behalf of the Council with the owners of Chalet 69 Solent Breezes.  
 
(5) P/14/0617/TO - 46 PARK LANE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7LB  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 6 above. 
  
At the Invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed the 
Committee on this item as the Ward Councillor. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant the 
application to fell three oak trees protected by Tree Preservation Order 601 
was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 8 in favour; 1 abstention) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, the application to fell 
three oak trees protected by Tree Preservation Order 601 be GRANTED. 
 
(6) P/14/0847/FP - 3 HEATH LAWNS CATISFIELD FAREHAM PO15 5QB  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in minute 6 above. 
  
Councillor Mrs Hockley declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in this item as she 
lives in this road. 
  
The Committee was referred to the Update Report which provided the 
following information;- In the section considering the impact on neighbouring 
properties the impact the proposed wall on no. 3 is considered. This is a typing 
error and should read: ‘The proposed wall along part of the rear (north 
boundary) would be visible from within no. 5’s garden’. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application. Upon being 
put to the vote the motion was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 1 abstention) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
The development proposed is contrary to the provisions of policies CS17 of 
the adopted Fareham Borough Council Core Strategy 2011 by reason of the 
height, position and hard appearance of the boundary treatment on the Heath 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 7 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

Lawns frontage. The boundary treatment would create an undue sense of 
enclosure to the street and appear unsympathetic with the open planned 
nature of Heath Lawns and, therefore, have a harmful impact on the character 
of the area. 
 
(7) P/14/0957/FP - 1 MURRAY CLOSE FAREHAM  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(8) P/14/0993/FP - 113 SERPENTINE ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO16 7EF  
 
The Committees attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided the 
following information:- The applicant has now made the financial contribution 
towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Trott addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
Upon proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission, subject to conditions in the report, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(9) P/14/0606/FP - 35 GROVE AVENUE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 

9EZ  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against)  
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(10) P/14/0876/FP - 41 TITCHFIELD ROAD STUBBINGTON PO14 2JH  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(11) P/14/0887/FP - CROFTON CLIFF - LAND ON SALTERNS ROAD 

ADJACENT TO - CROFTON AVENUE LEE-ON-THE-SOLENT 
HAMPSHIRE PO13 9NJ  

 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 6 above. 
  

Page 7



Planning Committee - 8 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

Councillor A Mandry declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as the 
applicant is known to him and his mother in law resides in one of the 
applicant’s nursing homes. He left the room for the remainder of this item and 
did not take part in the vote. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T G Knight addressed the 
Committee on this item as the Ward Councillor. 
  
Councillor T G Knight declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as the 
applicant is known to him, and he lives near to the application site. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information:- Comments have been received from the Director of 
Planning & Development (Ecology): 
  
The revised ecology report allows the same conclusions to be reached as 
previously overall. 
  
The report has been slightly amended to reflect the changes to the proposals. 
Although the Methodology for removal of the existing concrete slipway has not 
been set out it can be seen from the plans that this additional area of works 
sits fully within the identified working area to be reptile fenced, outside of which 
no works will occur (apart from the temporary working area also shown on the 
plans) – as such all impacts will be contained as it is understood that 
machinery and materials will not encroach outside of this area. 
  
It is understood that th
[...]
outh 
elevation, this should actually read four windows in the south elevation. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(14) P/14/0955/OA - 16- 18 MARINA GROVE R/O PORTCHESTER PO16 

9HD  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 6 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information:- The applicant has made the necessary contribution 
towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project under Section 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application. Upon being 
put to the vote the motion was CARRIED. 
(Voting 5 in favour; 4 against) 
  
RESOLVED that OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reasons for Refusal: 
  
The proposal is contrary to policy CS17 of the Adopted Fareham Borough 
Core Strategy in that: 
  

(i)            the creation of two dwellings, represents overdevelopment of the site 
which would harm the character of the area; 
  

Page 9



Planning Committee - 10 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

(ii)          the proposal would result in additional vehicle movements which 
would generate noise close to the habitable room windows within 16 
Maria Grove, to the detriment of the occupiers of that property. 

 
(15) P/14/0999/FP - 41 OSBORNE VIEW ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE 

PO14 3JW  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(16) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the information contained in the report. 
 
(17) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS  
 
The Committee considered the confirmation of the following Tree Preservation 
Orders to which objections had been received.  
 
(1) Tree Preservation Order No 695 (2014) - 14 & 17 St Edmund Close, 

Titchfield Common  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in minute 6 above. 
  
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Development regarding confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 695 to 
which an objection (in respect of a provisional order made in August 2014) had 
been received. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded that Tree Preservation Order No 695 
be confirmed as made and served. Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 1 against and 1 abstention)  
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 695 be confirmed as made and 
served. 
 
(2) Tree Preservation Order No 698 (2014) - 31 Ilex Crescent, Locks 

Heath  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Development regarding confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No 698 to 

Page 10



Planning Committee - 11 - 19 November 2014 
 

 

which an objection (in respect of a provisional order made in August 2014) had 
been received.  
  
A motion was proposed and seconded that Tree Preservation Order No 698 
be confirmed as made and served. Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
(N.B. Councillor Davies had left the meeting when this matter was considered) 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 698 be confirmed as made and 
served. 
 

(The meeting started at 2.30 pm 
and ended at 6.24 pm). 

 
 

Page 11



Date:

Report of:

Subject:

17 December 2014

Director of Planning and Development

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS

SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION

This report recommends action on various planning applications and miscellaneous items

The recommendations are detailed individually at the end of the report on each
planning application.

Report to 
Planning Committee

(1)  Items relating to development in the Western Wards;  Sarisbury, Warsash, Park Gate, Titchfield,
Titchfield Common and Locks Heath will be heard from 3.15pm.

2) Items relating to development in the Fareham Town, Fareham South, Fareham North, Fareham
North-West, Fareham East, Fareham West, Stubbington, Hill Head and Portchester will be heard no
earlier than 4.30pm.

AGENDA

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Reference Item No

P/14/0813/CU

P/14/1010/FP

P/14/1021/FP

P/14/1022/FP

P/14/1028/FP

P/14/1045/OA

P/14/1047/TO

P/14/1074/CU

LOCKS HEATH SHOPPING CENTRE - CAR PARK FAREHAM
HANTS

30 EASTBROOK CLOSE PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON SO31
7AW

185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JE

185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JE

14 DANEHURST PLACE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31
6PP

WARSASH ROAD - LAND TO REAR OF 66 & 66A - WARSASH
SO31 9JA

33 HAZEL GROVE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6SH

7 BROOK LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9FH

CHANGE OF USE OF A PART OF A CAR PARK TO A CAR
VALETING BUSINESS WITH ASSOCIATED REMOVABLE
CANOPY, PORTACABIN AND FENCE

PROPOSED TWO AND SINGLE STOREY EXTENSIONS TO
REAR AND SIDE, AND ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING GARAGE

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, NEW ROOF AND DORMER
WINDOWS OVER EXISTING SINGLE STOREY STRUCTURE,
REPLACEMENT GARAGE/CARPORT AND ELEVATION
IMPROVEMENTS

ERECT A THREE BEDROOM DETACHED DWELLING WITH
CARPORT AND PARKING

DETACHED DOUBLE GARAGE AND CONVERSION OF
EXISTING DOUBLE GARAGE TO ROOM

PROPOSED ERECTION OF DETACHED THREE-BED
BUNGALOW (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

REDUCE OVERHANGING BRANCHES ON 1 MONTEREY
CYPRESS OVER 29 HAZEL GROVE BY 1M.  CYPRESS
PROTECTED BY TPO 693.

CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL TO CAFE (USE CLASS A3)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

PERMISSION

OUTLINE
PERMISSION

CONSENT

PERMISSION[O]

LOCKS HEATH

PARK GATE

WARSASH

WARSASH

LOCKS 
[...]

RISK ASSESSMENT 

10. The Council will not be exposed to any risk by not confirming TPO 700. Only 
where an application is made for consent to work on trees subject to a TPO 
and subsequently refused does the question of compensation payable by the 
Council arise. 

CONCLUSION 
 

11. Having assessed the damage to the root system of both sycamore trees they 
are not considered worthy of ongoing protection. 

12. Officers therefore recommend that Tree Preservation Order 700 is not 
confirmed.  

Background Papers: TPO 700. 

 

Reference Papers: National Planning Policy Framework: Planning Practice 
Guidance - Tree Preservation Orders (2014), Fareham Borough Council Tree 
Strategy 2012 – 2017 and The Law of Trees, Forests and Hedges (second edition) 
– Charles Mynors. 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Paul Johnston. (Ext 4451) 
 

Page 77


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Planning applications and Miscellaneous Matters including an update on Planning Appeals
	 ZONE 1 - WESTERN WARDS
	6(1) P/14/0813/CU - LOCKS HEATH SHOPPING CENTRE - CAR PARK FAREHAM HANTS
	6(2) P/14/1010/FP - 30 EASTBROOK CLOSE PARK GATE SOUTHAMPTON SO31 7AW
	6(3) P/14/1021/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JE
	6(4) P/14/1022/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9JE
	6(5) P/14/1028/FP - 14 DANEHURST PLACE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6PP
	6(6) P/14/1045/OA - WARSASH ROAD - LAND TO REAR OF 66 & 66A - WARSASH SO31 9JA
	6(7) P/14/1047/TO - 33 HAZEL GROVE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6SH
	6(8) P/14/1074/CU - 7 BROOK LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 9FH
	 ZONE 2 - FAREHAM
	6(9) P/14/0996/FP - 31 FUNTLEY HILL FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7EP
	6(10) P/14/1046/FP - 59 MILLER DRIVE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 7LY
	6(11) P/14/1048/FP - HIGHLAND FISHERIES 1C FAREHAM PARK ROAD FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LA
	 ZONE 3 - EASTERN WARDS
	6(12) P/14/1030/FP - 27 COTTES WAY HILL HEAD
	6(13) P/14/1089/TC - 74 CASTLE STREET, PORTCHESTER
	6(14) Planning Appeals
	7 Tree Preservation Order No 700 - 35 Ranvilles Lane, Titchfield



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Planning Committee 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 December 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor N J Walker (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor A Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: B Bayford, T  M Cartwright, MBE, K D Evans, M J Ford, JP, 
D C S Swanbrow, L Keeble (deputising for P J Davies) and 
Mrs K K Trott (deputising for R H Price, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs P M Bryant (item 6 (9) 
 

 
 



Planning Committee - 2 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors R H Price, JP and P J 
Davies. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19 
November 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct the 
following members declared an interest in the applications referred to:- 
  

Name Application 
Number/Site 

Minute Number 

Councillor Cartwright P/14/1021/FP – 185 
Warsash Road 
  
P/1022/FP – 185 
Warsash Road 

6 (3) 
  
  
6 (4) 

Councillor Ford -Ditto- 
  
-Ditto- 

-Ditto- 
  
-Ditto- 

Councillor Mrs Trott P/14/1074/CU – 7 Brook 
Lane 

6 (8) 

Lee Smith – Head of 
Development Manager 

TPO No 700 – 35 
Ranvilles Lane 

7 

      

  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from the following in respect of the 
applications indicated and were thanked accordingly. 
  

Name Spokesperson 
representing 
the persons 

Subject Supporting 
or Opposing 
the 

Minute No/ 
Application 
No/Page No 



Planning Committee - 3 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

listed Application   

          

ZONE 1 - 3.15         

Mr I Goodrige   Car Park, Locks 
Heath Shopping 
Centre, Fareham – 
Change of use of a 
part of a car park to a 
car valeting business 
with associated 
removable canopy, 
portacabin and fence 
  

Supporting Item 1 
P/14/0813/CU 
Page 14 

Mr R Appleby Mr & Mrs Neaves 
Mr and Mrs 
Marsh 
Mr and Mrs Merry 
Mr and Mrs 
Norman 
Mr and Mrs Davis 
Mr and Mrs 
Livingstone 

185 Warsash Road, 
Warsash – Two 
storey side 
extension, new roof 
and dormer windows 
over existing single 
storey structure, 
replacement 
garage/carport and 
elevation 
improvements 
  

Opposing Item 3 
P/14/1021/FP 
Page 23 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

Mr R Appleby Mr & Mrs Neaves 
Mr and Mrs 
Marsh 
Mr and Mrs Merry 
Mr and Mrs 
Norman 
Mr and Mrs Davis 
  

185 Warsash Road, 
Warsash – Erect a 
three bedroom 
detached dwelling 
with carport and 
parking 

Opposing Item 4 
P/14/1022/FP 
Page 27 

Dr H Pandya Mr & Mrs Neaves 
Mr and Mrs 
Marsh 
Mr and Mrs Merry 
Mr and Mrs 
Norman 
Mr and Mrs Davis 
  

-ditto- -ditto- -ditto- 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

  -ditto- Supporting -ditto- 

Mr L Lloyd   7 Brook Lane, 
Warsash – Change 
of use from retail to 
café (use class A3) 
  

Supporting Item 8 
P/14/1074/FP 
Page 46 

ZONE 2 - 4.30         



Planning Committee - 4 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

Mr V Thorne 
(Agent) 

  31 Funtley Hill, 
Fareham – Double 
car port (barn style) 
to front elevation 
  

Supporting Item 9 
P/14/0996/FP 
Page 52 

Mr A Willcocks   59 Miller Drive, 
Fareham – Two 
storey/first floor side 
extension 
  

Opposing Item 10 
P/14/1046/FP 
Page 56 

Mr R Tutton 
(Agent) 

  Highland Fisheries, 
1C Fareham Park 
Road – Side 
extension 
  

Supporting Item 11 
P/14/1048/FP 
Page 59 

ZONE 3 - 4.30         

  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 
INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee noted a report by the Director of Planning and Development 
on development control matter applications and miscellaneous matters, 
including information on Planning Appeals. An Update Report was tabled at 
the meeting. 
 
(1) P/14/0813/CU - LOCKS HEATH SHOPPING CENTRE - CAR PARK 

FAREHAM HANTS  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in minute 5 above. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer recommendation be 
changed to planning permission being granted for a temporary period of one 
year rather than 3 years. Upon being put to the vote the motion was 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to conditions in the report, TEMPORARY 
PLANNING PERMISSION be granted for 1 year. 
 
(2) P/14/1010/FP - 30 EASTBROOK CLOSE PARK GATE 

SOUTHAMPTON SO31 7AW  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 



Planning Committee - 5 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

(3) P/14/1021/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON 
SO31 9JE  

 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Councillor’s Cartwright and Ford declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item 
as one of the deputees is known to them. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information: - The applicant has commissioned a Phase 1 
Ecology survey in relation to the existing bungalow; if there is no evidence 
found of bats found then it is recommended that the decision be delegated to 
officers to issue. In the event that bats are found and a Phase 2 survey is 
required then officers will bring the application back to Planning Committee. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer’s recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report and the prior 
submission of a bat survey and its approval by Fareham Borough Council, was 
voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 7 in favour; 2 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(4) P/14/1022/FP - 185 WARSASH ROAD WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON 

SO31 9JE  
 
The Committee received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Councillors Ford and Cartwright declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item 
as one of the deputees is known to them. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the application. Upon being 
voted on the motion was CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against; 1 abstention) 
  
 RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be REFUSED. 
  
Reason for Refusal: 
The proposed development is contrary to Policy CS17 of the adopted Fareham 
Borough Core Strategy and is unacceptable in that: 
  
i). by virtue of the plot size, the size and siting of the proposed house and the 
narrow driveway providing a tandem parking arrangement along the southern 
side of the property, the development would give rise to a form of development 
which is cramped in appearance, detrimental to the character and visual 
amenities of the area. 
 
(5) P/14/1028/FP - 14 DANEHURST PLACE LOCKS HEATH 

SOUTHAMPTON SO31 6PP  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, was voted on and CARRIED. 



Planning Committee - 6 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(6) P/14/1045/OA - WARSASH ROAD - LAND TO REAR OF 66 & 66A - 

WARSASH SO31 9JA  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
outline planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted 
on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 8 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(7) P/14/1047/TO - 33 HAZEL GROVE LOCKS HEATH SOUTHAMPTON 

SO31 6SH  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
consent, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; o against) 
  
RESOLVED that CONSENT be granted to reduce overhanging branches on 1 
Monterey Cypress protected by Tree Preservation Order 693. 
 
(8) P/14/1074/CU - 7 BROOK LANE WARSASH SOUTHAMPTON SO31 

9FH  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Councillor Mrs K K Trott declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, as the 
deputee is known to her. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided  
the following information: - One further comment has been received objecting 
to the application on the grounds that: 
-The proposal will cause more people to park in the bus stop and cause 
disruption. 
- It would reduce the percentage of A1 uses in the area. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(9) P/14/0996/FP - 31 FUNTLEY HILL FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 

7EP  
 
The committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  



Planning Committee - 7 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs P M Bryant addressed the 
Committee on this item. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
permission, subject to the additional condition that there is no infilling permitted 
on the car port, was voted on and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to an additional condition that prevents the sides of 
the permitted car from being infilled, PLANNING PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(10) P/14/1046/FP - 59 MILLER DRIVE FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO16 

7LY  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(11) P/14/1048/FP - HIGHLAND FISHERIES 1C FAREHAM PARK ROAD 

FAREHAM HAMPSHIRE PO15 6LA  
 
The Committee received the deputation referred to in Minute 5 above. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Update Report which provided 
the following information:- The applicant has submitted revised drawings 
showing the whole frontage of the unit, including both the proposed extension 
and the existing shop front, set back approximately 300mm. this set back 
would leave enough room for a parking space 4.8 metres in length on the 
hardsurfaced forecourt in front of the extension to be retained with access via 
the existing dropped kerb. 
  
Following these revisions the Director of Planning & Development (Highways) 
has made the following comments: 
With the retention of a car parking space at the front of this unit, no highway 
objection is raised. 
  
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 8 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

(12) P/14/1030/FP - 27 COTTES WAY HILL HEAD  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions in the report, was voted on and 
CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that , subject to the conditions in the report, PLANNING 
PERMISSION be granted. 
 
(13) P/14/1089/TC - 74 CASTLE STREET, PORTCHESTER  
 
Upon being proposed and seconded, the officer recommendation to grant 
consent to fell one lime tree in Castle Street Conservation Area, was voted on 
and CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that CONSENT be granted to fell one lime tree in the Castle 
Street Conservation Area. 
 
(14) Planning Appeals  
 
The Committee were informed of several errors in the planning appeals report, 
page 72 P/14/0341/FP the recommendation should read ‘permission’, and 
page 72 P/13/1045/FP the recommendation should also read ‘permission’. 
  
The Committee noted to the information contained in the report. 
 
(15) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Update Report was tabled at the meeting and considered with the 
relevant agenda item. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 700 - 35 RANVILLES LANE, 
TITCHFIELD  
 
The Head of Development Management declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
this item on the grounds of proximity as 35 Ranvilles Lane is located very 
close to his own property and he left the room for the remainder of this item. 
  
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and 
Development regarding not confirming Tree Preservation Order 700 to which 
an objection (in respect of a provisional order made in October 2014) had 
been received. 
  
A motion was proposed and seconded that Tree Preservation Order No 700 
not be confirmed as made as served. Upon being put to the vote the motion 
was CARRIED. 
(Voting: 9 in favour; 0 against) 
  
RESOLVED that Tree Preservation Order No 700 not be confirmed as made 
and served. 
 



Planning Committee - 9 - 17 December 2014 
 

 

 
(The meeting started at 3.15 pm 

and ended at 5.44 pm). 
 
 


